
TUSCOLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING AGENDA 


FRIDA Y, DECEMBER 27, 2019 -8:00 A.M. 

H. H. PURDY BUILDING BOARD ROOM 
125 W. Lincoln Street 

Carol MI 

125 W, Lincoln Streel Phone: 989·672 ·3700 
Caro, MI 48723 Fax: 989-672-4 0 1' 

8:00 A.M. Call to Order - Chairperson Bardwell 
Prayer - Commissioner Grimshaw 

Pledge of Allegiance - Commissioner Vaughan 

Roll Call - Cterk Fehing 

Adoption of Agenda 

Action on Previous Meeting Minutes (none) 
Brief Public Comment Period for Agenda Items Only 
Consent Agenda Resolution (none) 

New Business 

• 	 8:00 AM. Public Hearing Regarding 2020 County Budget (See 
Correspondence #1) 

• 	 Adoption of the 2020 County All Funds Budget General 
Appropriations Act (See Correspondence #2) 

• 	 Year End Compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act (See Correspondence #3) 

Old Business 

Correspondence/Resolutions 

Board Agenda 12·27·19 



COMMISSIONER LIAISON COMMITTEE REPORTS 


YOUNG 
Board of Public Works 
County Road Commission Liaison 
Dispatch Authorily Board 

Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works 

Greal Slart Collaboralive 

Human Services Collaborative Council (HSCC) 

Jail Planning Committee 

MAC AgriculturalfTourism Committee 

MI Renewable Energy Coalition (MREC) 

Region VI Economic Development Planning 

Saginaw Bay Coastal Initiative 

Senior Services Advisory Council 

Tuscola 2020 

Local Unils of Governmenl Activity Report 


VAUGHAN 
Board of Health 
County Planning Commission 
Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment 
MAC Environmental Regulatory 
Mid-Michigan Mosquilo Conlrol AdviSOry Committee 
NACO-Energy. Environmenl & Land Use 
Parks and Recreation Commission 

Tuscola County Fair Board Liaison 

Local Units of Government Activity Report 

GRIMSHAW 
Behavioral Health Systems Board 
Recycling Advisory 
Local Units of Government 

JENSEN 
Board of Health 
Community Corrections AdviSOry Board 
Dept. of Human Services/Medical Care Facility Liaison 
Genesee Shiawassee Thumb Works 
Jail Planning Committee 
Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) 

MAC Judiciary Committee 

MEMS All Hazard 

Local Unils of Government Aclivity Report 


Board Agenda 12-27-19 2 



BARDWELL 
Behavioral Health Systems Board 
Caro DDAfTIFA 
Economic Development Corp/Brownfield Redevelopment 
MAC 7" District 

MAC Workers Comp Board 

TRIAD 

Local Units of Government Activity Report 


Other Business as Necessary 

Extended Public Comment 

Adjournment 

Note: If you need accommodations to attend this meeting please notify the 
Tuscola County Controller/Administrator's Office (989-672-3700) two 
days in advance of the meeting. 

Board Agenda 12-27· 19 3 



CORRESPONDENCE 


1. Year End Compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act 

2. 	2020 County Budget 

3. 	Adoption of the 2020 County All Funds Budget General 
Appropriations Act 

Board Agenda 12-27-19 4 



1 

4='f-/ 


2020 All Funds 

Fund Fund Nam e 

2020 Estimated 2020 Estimated 
2020 Estimated 2020 Estimated

Beginning 

Available Fund 
Expenditures 

Revenue and 

Transfers In 
and Transfers 

Out 

Ending Fund 

Balance 

j by Fund 

tOll!!~~~__-+-+~~~~~ ~ 
' 0' IRo,d P"coi 

20' I 
213 , Police 

214 ,Road 

21s~ 
-'16 I 

'" i
221 IH"lth 

224 DWi Court Grant 

225 Ivas,,, >Police I 

1230 
232 ill To wnship Police Services 

Speciai , Fund, 

1\S,471 

° 

9.000 

2: 
92, 

2.729,os'l 
17,3001 

1 , 3~ 
"l~ 

7,000 

'76 

3.S:.349 
, 

91.9S5 
379.7S3 

180.312 0 

, i 

1263 
265 

266 

I,HC 

C 
1,78~ 

6,589 

9.5S; 

91 ,524 

52.450 

34,200 

56,615 
91,524 

51.350 
31. 
S., 

, 
21,460 

13.700 

2l,94C 

C 

1,78~ 

25< 

14,90> 

:, 2~6J__~6~55,,3~J6 __~"~'''~ 
,5,500 6,500 17,43) 

3,1' 
179,673 

4,DO( 

23~ 
25.000 

1,36 
5,93 

lOS,m 

"H"ith Grant for Courts 
, IVictlm 

I~ 

244 t Fund f% CDSG i I I 

ill~ 
rTs6 ,f Deed, 
,,, 0 Grant 

i I 


i jpj;;QI I 


I s Offl", Traln in. 

i Sheriff/Pros/Crim e Victim 

269 law Libra", 


22S IDruR Grant 

229 IVot., 


285 ,Justice 

288rHUman ~ 
" ,i C "e F"'iit" 

29 I ChI~ C". 

29 s R.itef 

i~~---~~'~::~":~39----_~6,~C, 
304,929 34,47. 

I , 



· i 



"""""Number 
fthftMJ~ Catqory/oeputment 2018 Actual 

JagTN U!Lapeer Co 

Prosewtor 

iii . ~ Il 

201' Amended 12019 ProJected 
eudaet 11-30-19 Vur-End 

2020 ........ Commenu 

, 1212312019 



Reftn'" cateaorv/r:>.partrnent 2011 Actual 2019 Amended 12019 Projected 
8udpt 11·]0.19 Year-End 

....... Comments 

2 1212312019 



General Fund Revenue Budget 

2019 Amended 2019 Projected 
202D 

Aaount 
Revenue Cfl:C!,orv/Dep~rtment 2D18 Actual 

Num~ Budget 11-30-19 Year-End 
Revenue Comments 

Budcet 

Char~ for ~kH · Fees 
604-136 MIP Deferral PrORram '" 300 m 300 

605-136 DistCI. Sc.reenlna Assessment Fee 24,031 24,000 24,000 20,000 

608-136 District Court IntensNe Prob. Fees 26,075 27,000 27,000 20,000 

608·215 Bench Warrant Fee 6,416 6,500 6,577 6,500 
608-101 Sex Offenders Registration Fee 2.560 3.000 3,549 3,000 

609-215 Waiver Marriage lie. 3 Dav 820 1,000 524 1,500 

609-301 Drug Testing Fees Sheriff 0 50 34 50 
610-132 Admin FeeS/Family DIvision 24,487 25,000 20,000 20,000 

610-148 Probate Court·Servlce Fees 43,467 41,000 46,132 44,000 

611-215 OBA Co-Partnership Clerk 3,860 4,000 4,000 4,000 

612-215 Appeals Fees Circuit Court 0 100 0 100 
612-236 Register of Deeds· Transfer Tax 170,456 155,000 155,000 155,000 

613-236 Register of Deeds-Recording Fee 231,012 230,000 230,000 230.000 

614-215 Clerk Fees 8,776 ',000 10,000 10,000 

614-236 Reglster of Deeds-Coples 20,530 24,000 20,000 10,000 

615-215 Searche$ Orwit 6,114 6,000 7,182 7,000 

615-236 Realster of Deeds-Searches 70 100 51 50 
616-215 Motion Fees· Circuit Court 9,089 ' ,500 8,000 8,000 

617·132 Fili Fe-e/Famlly Court 537 SO 960 1.000 
617·215 Ju rv/Entry/ForenSic 14,535 14,000 13,350 14,000 

617·253 BC/SS Administrative Fee Retires 1,997 2,000 1,834 2,000 

618-215 Notary Bond Filing Fee 1,361 1,500 1, 234 1,500 

618·2S3 Notary Fees Treasurer 145 0 270 300 
618-301 Mortgage Sales 3,382 4,000 3,221 4,000 

619-136 Ovll Fees (DIstrict Court) 161,251 160,000 160,000 150,000 

619-301 Drua Testing Fees 11,655 12,000 10,000 12.000 

620-132 Collectlon Fees/Faml1v Div. 4,833 5,500 5,405 5,500 

620-148 Childc.are Fees 0 500 0 0 

620-722 Airport ZonIng ApplicatIon Fees 0 4,200 ',000 1.000 

621-215 CIrcuit Court Fees 395 500 541 sao 
622-215 Objections to AIDS Counseling 0 60 0 0 

622·225 EQuallut10n lUG TalC System 0 0 0 0 

623-215 Funeral Home Corrections 26 100 43 100 

624·215 Victims Rights Admin. Fee 3,556 4,000 4,224 4,000 

624·253 TalC Certification 7,272 7,SOO 7,106 7,500 

624-64B Medical Examiner 1=ees 2,450 2,000 2,748 2,000 

3 1212312019 



2020Account 2019 Amended 12019 Projected Revenue catfgory/Department 2018 Actual RevenueNumb« Budpt 11-)(1-19 Year-End Commen" 

• 1212312019 



General Fund Re\I'enue Budget 

""",'" 2019 Amended 2019 Projected 
202. I 

Number 
RCYenuf c.ateccwy!Department 2018 Actual 

8iotdlet l1-30-19 Ye.3r-End 
Revenue CommenU 
Budcet 

668-253 Human Servkes lease Payment 304,707 332,491 332,491 332,491 

699<>20 Health Department leue 85,676 85,676 85,676 85,676 
. 

ReNnds & Relmbursements 
58().253 Reimbursement 51ale Jury 45,545 17,000 27,470 20,000 

658-253 Return Chen (harKe 162 300 211 300 

674-254 Thumb Narcotics Unit R~mburse (local) 11,153 14,173 12,000 12,000 

674-301 Reimbursements FOe Warrants 299 500 108 600 
674-331 Contributions Marine 300 150 2S3 200 
676~ On;n Restlt\Jtion 0 .00 50 100 
676-130 Reimbursement Mental Health Eval. 20. 645 1G9 200 
676-191 State ReimbursementJElectlons 0 0 0 35,000 
676-215 GAl Attorney Fff/Re;mbu(sement 22,496 20,000 21,839 20,000 

676-227 Equallr.atlon 8Jse Contract caro 29,081 29080 29,080 29,080 
576-229 Relmbvrsemen~ - Prosecutor 1,030 500 1.264 1,000 
676-253 Reimbursements Treasurer 5,609 ' ,000 2,500 3,000 

576·259 IS R~mbursement 591 600 600 600 
676-301 Reimbursement Sheriff 17,077 17,000 36,881 25,000 

676-306 Weigh Master 78,928 83,477 83,477 84,000 

676-048 Reimbursements Medical EICaminE!(" 800 0 0 0 
6n-191 Reimb-School Election 16,034 14,000 14,000 34,000 

6n-215 Reimbursement Crt Appt Any Fees 2,947 3,500 5,576 5,000 
6n-JOl Sheriff Medical Service Reimb. 17,146 16,0CKl 16,000 16,000 

677-430 Animal Shelter Restitution 0 500 0 0 

678·132 Statr TalC leln Fee 6 82 82 "678·191 Twsp, • Election Supplies 9,574 16,000 16,000 30,000 

678-301 Relmb. OOJR 0 500 0 500 

679-215 DE Novo Transcripts 0 100 0 100 

694-130 cash OWr/Short - Unified Court (100) 0 (34) 0 

694-215 cash Ovef/Short 70 0 17 0 

694-253 cash OVer/Short 74 0 (40) 0 

698-292 
Indirect Costs 10% AdminIStration 

133,869 150,000 150,000 
jPayment Rdated OIlid Care Costs 

0 
R.n.ct. the Gowmota cut cI '150 DOG 

6'39-207 Road Patrol Indirect Costs 57,458 64,423 64,413 68,368 

699·215 Friend of the Court Indirect Cost 205,575 210,896 210,896 170,585 

5 1212312019 



"""uol 
Num~ 

Anenue catecorY/Oepartment 

Fund BalallCe 

2018 Actual I 2019 Amended 12019 Prof«ted 
ludpt 11-»19 Year-End 

........ Comments 

,..ra.auon 

6 1212.3J20HI 

-~-



2019 Amended Attoun' 2019 Prolmed I ~iture2018 Actual Comments~tecorvfOepartment 
8udget 11-10-19 YearEnd 

Inc:rMM 
lectslatfve redt'"*,t kia_ie 

rule by Supreme Crt 
Court 

clone/does not account fOt any possible 

Poge 1 1212312019 



"""""' Number ""-'/0.......',. 

Work Site Crew 

2018.t.ctu_1 2019 Amended 12019 Pro~ 
audpt UoJO-19 Year End 

2020 DRAfT 

Expend""" 

RIfIecIs 

eommenu 

revenue reimbursements to help cost of program 

Page 2 1212312019 



Account 

Number 

999-221 

tate-lory/Department 2D18Actu.1 

Department 

2019 Amended 12019 ProJected I2020 Dd 
RAFT 

Expen lture 
Budret 11·30-19 Year End 

Comments 

Possible discussion with HD regarding Increased 

Page 3 1212312019 



. ....-,. '. ~ I . 
Capital Improvement RC!quests and Fundln, Recommendations 

Requests Recommended '0.- Fundln, 

Rec:romnwIaded IteCrlmfMnded 
• • 'rd

tapIbI ...­ ..._­ ...-Oepllrtment Request Impt'Oft'Illent -~ - -­ Comments ......... InItM'OIIItIl\tef4 T_Fund -­.......... ,.. 
ANIMAL CONlROl L!,;h(s S2.soc S2,SOD Department of Aft rcplacemef'li Inspection 

Inttrior Doors $9IlO $900 Department of AR repjacemenl lnspec(ion 
l:xtefior OOOlS $16,324 $16,324 Department of Aft. reolacement Inspection w/card access 
Medical Room - Shower 51,000 $1.000 Department of Ag replacement Inspection 
Cal Room $5,000 $5,000 ? Inspection 

Pole BiHn $55.000 $55,000 Remove potenti~ 1 2021 pro eel 

Sl\cd w/cement slab 512.000 512,000 Remove 

Window In olfice 52,500 $2,500 Window 10 view incoming guests for sewrity and customer service. 

Additional phone line $200 $200 CenturyUnk will inMall line, 1T does not need to be ilWoIved. 

8UIlOING AND GROUNDS Storagc 8ulldlng $400,000 $400,000 
Running out of space for COlJ rt record~ and other county 
departments. 

Pool vehicle 530,000 $30,000 
Repl~cing 2001 vehide Ihat n~s too much maintenance and not 
useable. 

Pool vehicle (11) $30,000 530.000 
1192 County veklcle currently beins tJ$I.':d is ruded out and IT WOIlld 
like Ofle for their own use. 

Animal ShellCf Furnace and Alc 
$8.000 $8,000 Current furnace and Aie wstems are old and warn out 

Re platement 

Health Dept. parldng lot rcpair~ $5,000 $5,000 Deter'oratinl! parkin lot. 

Seal tOOt and line wipe Health Dept. 
$10,000 $10,000 Regular m.lintenanc.e . 

p;!rkinslot 

Seal Coat entrante Health 
$2,000 $2.000 Regular maintenance. 

Oepl/DHHS/Dispatch buildings 

Seal Co~t DHHS North parking lot $1,000 $1,000 Regular maintenance. 

Health Dept. parki-;:;;Iol drain~ $9,000 59.000 Water problem that needs 10 be addressed and rlxed. 

Retent ion Pond at Heallk 
512,000 512,000 Parking tot Drainage issue. 

Oept/DHH5/Oispatth repair 

Animal Shelter parking lot addition $24,000 $24,000 Additional pa rking (H!i!ded, currently parking on lawn 

Anne" roof replacement $50,000 $50,000 Leakin!!. - Reoairs r'leeded 

CLERK Copier 510,000 



, '­ .. -_ r. _ .. - '.. . . . 
C .. pi~llmprovemenl Requests and Fundin, Recommend;ations 

Requests Recommended for Fundi", 
~- - - -­ Recommended 

......... . ed Ca_ .......... few Fund.,. from ....-.,
Department Request Improvement ..... eo.... ...........v Comments "_ Improvement T.......... Fund -­......... ,.. - -

Clerk Storage Cabinets $24,000 $12.000 Su.ooo Possible use o f CPl Fund for pari o f costs 

Time stamp $1,200 Board Approved th is purchase in t he 2019 Budget 

CONTROL Purdy Building Stucco Repa ir $16,000 $16,000 Damaged and deteriorating. 

Purdy Building Sign $1.600 $~600 Need sign to distinguish county building. 

Magistra te/ Dlst. Ct Windows $20,000 $20,000 Replace old and damaged/weather ec:l/ leakinR w indows. 

EMERGENCY SERVICES Emergency Services Vehicle $46,000 $46,000 Replace current t ru cl<. t hat is wea rin down. 

IT Purdy Building Paging System (phones) $S,220 $S,220 
Voice paging for entire building to notify in the event of an 

emergency. 

Replace aging Printers $1,500 $1,500 Replace again printers throughout the county. 

IPad for Courthouse & replace old 
$7,000 $7,000 

iPads for Judges to sign warrant requt'SIS on weekends. Replace 

laptops aging laptops throughout the county. 

EMC Storage Drive - Increase network 
$43,000 $43,000 

Operat ing environment for County Com puter Operil tions. AlloW';. lor 

storage continued growth. 

Replaces 9 end of life hardware devices that store b.ackups. Also 

Choesity backup Disaster Recovery $150,000 $150.000 provides a complete copy of County operations off site 10 Disaster 

Recovery location. 

AnneJ( & Data Center Door Secur ity SB.ooo SB.ooo 
Provides keycard access to building. l ogging employees and 

controls distribution. 

Re 13ce Cable infrastructure $8,250 $8,250 Replaces old 1GB cable with 10GB cable. 

Case Cracker $17,000 $17,000 Software for hacking cellphones taken in as evidence for lCSO. 

Complete removing W IN 7 mac hines 
$17,000 $17,000 Replaces any rem aining W indows 7 m achineS that are end of life. 

and replace desktops 

Animal Control Desktop com puter 
$2,350 $2,350 Additional annual cost 

w /Shelter Pro access 

4 additional Security Cameras for 
$5,595 $5,595 Requested for parking lot monitoring 

Courthouse e)(t. parking lot 

l icense for C<lmeras $11,024 Sl1,0 24 
Provides viewing cameras at w orkstations. Requested by Chief 

Judge Geirhart. 

Dra in office $COlMer 24)136 ()ocs $5.000 $5,000 Requested b Dra in of fi ce to seao lar er format dO( uments. 



Department Request 

]courthouse docket monitors 

>ties 

LV SplClyers 

IOrtice I 

A" 

IStainleS5 I; itchen Tables (2) 

..aou9P'!!!~" 
)Wment Requesuand F-­ -,,~- .. - . 

..........-. 
~ 'or FundInc 

Improwment from Cap ..... 

Requests Improvement 
Fund ·413 

$2,500 

Recommended IIItClOMfMIMied 
'or Fundin&: from .... FancInc 
,--.v 

ITechnolocY Fund 
244 

52,500 

....­....-Fund 

~t4tl _ nnn 

Commer'lts 

outside oJ Courtroom. Requestl!d by Court 

. 2019 bvdgel • a lower amounl due \0 

53,600 __$3,600 ITruck, 
ULV ~ - New ULV to replace, 

~, copier} PC's 1 

eold 

$5,000 

$6,000 

$4,862 

$10,000 

$3,300 

$4.862 

$1,510 

s,_ 
S6.000 

~ staff to replace aged 

sprayers to rf:p!ace old unllS 

I 

Mike Miller to check oul. fhe overhrod garage doors for t~ /Dllare 
in dIsrepair, '"f>y Off: old, lII:all)', and have to bl: opt:nnJ by hond 

a rf!O/ CMaotn that staff/inmaff:s wfl/ In,'lff: lhemSf!~S 

!hem. fhto e_ltlmote of 54,862 (see attached) proVIdes Jor 

with door openers. 

__ ioe boat replacement (pot ential grant5) follow up w ith Sl"Ieriff. 

They are planning/or tM replacement of the 20 year old Manni' 

boot It has be-rn many yl'Ors since the mOlor has been rep/aced 

11le requested $10,000 will IH> p/oced in on account to tit! budt OllP' 

'>" to replou !hi: boot at time of nttri; expectotlOns Of 

to IH> OW!r SJS,OOO (cost 0/ boot.n 1999) rhf'y 
be iookm9 at Grants to cOlIer C05/, at thIS po.nt, "MAY be 
under a USDA 9ront I,1J lS" up co 550.000_ Con Rood 

be used? 

I
The requested 2 kitchen tnbles will be usedfor food prepafof!On to 

reploce one that.s In disrepair and the other for much needed 

... ionol food preparatIon SpOCf!. SJ,300 has bt>en reVl~d In 

o as Ollll:r SUltablt! to~s have been found at a If'Slf-'T COSI, not 

shrpPIfIfJ (sn o!fOCMd q/JOte) 



-- ----
'.2:J..:.:~ .... j,,- .,.~!'!'" 

~,...- ......- -­
Capital Improvement Requests and Fundin&: RecommerKiatiotls 

Recommended for FundlnaRequests 

Department Request 

UNIFIED COURT 

.... 
•undod 
~~........ 


K-9Vehicle 

3 chilirs, 1 Bench Chair 

c.,oItoO 
Improvement-


$10,000 

$2,730 

$1,279,155 
$1,179,165 
,~-

liND............. 


... ­
.... au lPt
_.4D 

-.... 


Recommended , 1'1'tar FuMInc 'ram ...­
'edIiaoIotY Fuftd -,.. 

$2,730 

$404,169 $J'~IOO 

Comments 

207 Rd Patrol for K-9 vehicle rhe $10,00 15 lor!~ ~n!Uol 

reploume:nl o/!~ t-9 Vehlck In (J seporole occoonl. nae gool is to 
odd SlOt per yeor to reoch $501(, 10 enw~ the IUndl ore there lor 
its replocemenf w~n necellOry. rhe rood porral mlllofJf! increolf! 

was IOciOTed Oft two 1(-9 vehlcks oW!r on B ~eor period_ 

Circuit Court chair for bench. 3 Oesk Chillrs to replace e~i stinB worn 

out chilirs. 



GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT - ADOPTING THE 
2020 TUSCOLA COUNTY BUDGET (Calendar Fiscal Year) 

WHEREAS, The Tuscola County Board of Commissioners has examined the financial reports 
and budget requests for 2020 of the various departments , agencies, offices , and activities 
("Budgetary Centers") which it , by law or by policy, must finance or assist in financing ; 

WHEREAS, The Board has taken into consideration the fact that there are certain required 
functions of county government or operations, which must be budgeted at serviceable levels 
in order to provide statutory and constitutionally required services and programs; 

WHEREAS, The Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act ("UBAA"), MCLA 141.421, et seq., 
requires thai Ihe Board enact a General Appropriation Act designed to appropriate for all 
county expenditures; 

WHEREAS, The Board has reviewed the recommended budget for 2020 and believes the 
same to contain funds sufficient to finance all mandatory county funded services at or beyond 
a serviceable level ; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2020 Tuscola County Budget, as detailed in 
the document attached which is incorporated by reference herein, is hereby adopted on a 
fund, activity, and line-item basis, subject to all County policies regarding the expenditure of 
funds and the conditions set forth in this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #1, a public hearing has been held on the proposed 2020 
budget following notice as required by law, including notice concerning the millage rates to be 
levied as required by the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, PA 2 of 1978, as 
amended. the following tax rates are hereby authorized, certified , and reaffirm the previously 
adopted rates for the 2019 tax year (2020 Budget Year) for a total county levy of 8.3121 mills 
as listed in detail below: 

2019 AUTHORIZED TAX RATES - 2020 BUDGET 

Purpose Millage Fund 
General Government Ope ration s 3.9141 General Operating 
County Brid!Je & Local Streets 0.4807 Bridge 
Senior Citizens 0.3200 Senior Citizens 
Recycling 0.1500 RecycJif!9.. 
Medical Care Facility 0.2500 Voted Medical Care 
Road Patrol 1.3300 Road Patrol 
Primary Roads/Streets 0.9657 Primary Roads 
Mosquito Control 06316 Mosquito Control 
Veteran's 0.1700 Veteran Services 
MSU·Exlension 0.1000 MSU-Extension 
Total 8.3121 

1 




BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED #2, that each bUdgetary center shall limit expenditures within 
the appropriations and accounts authorized and for purposes consistent with the name of the 
account, and shall not attempt to expend funds that will result in an account deficit or at a rate 
that will eventually result in an account deficit; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #3, that in order to expedite ongoing budget amandmects, the 
County Controller/Administrator shall have the authority to transfer up to $5,000 between 
non-wageifringe benefit accounts within an adopted activity (departmental) budget withoul 
approval of the Board of Commissioners, However, any increase in a total activity budget 
appropriation requires Board of Commissioner approval, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #4, that the Board is appropnating to the Child Care Funds 
with the understanding that such sums are reasonable and necessary for the Probate 
(Family) Court and Department of Human Services to meet entical needs in an adequate 
manner and without waiving the County's entl!iement 10 50% relmbursement from the State 
or Michigan as mandated by Mlchlgan's Constitution; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #5, that the sum of $SO,316,796 as set forth in the budget 
adopled by this Board is hereby appropriated for the use by departments and for the use of 
defraying and paying boards of the County of Tuscola for all costs and expenses for the fiscal 
year beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #6, that said slims appropriated to and shall be available for 
expenditures from several funds in accordance with the law, and no obligation or liability shall 
be incurred, nor any vouchers drawn in payment thereof by any cOllnty department, which 
shall be confined to the objects or categories of expenditures and shall nat exceed the 
amount appropriated therefore, as set forth in the categories of said budget: 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #7, that all County elecled officials and counly department 
heads shall abide by County Policies, as adopted and amended by thiS Board, and that these 
budgeted funds are appropriated contingent upon compliance with all financial and other 
policies of the County (Official copy of all county poiicies maintained in the 
ControlleriAdministrator's Office); 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #8, that all the approved full time and part time positions 
Identified for various departments and funds In the budget, shall limit the number of 
employees who can be employed and no funds are appropriated for any position or employee 
not in the 2020 budget document. Further, there may be a need to increase or decrease 
various positions withln the budget andlor impose a hiring freeze andlor impose lay-offs due 
to the unforeseen financial changes; therefore, the number of authorized full time and part 
time positions in the budget may be changed from time to time by the Board andlor the 
Board. The County elected officials and County department heads shall abide by whatever 
changes are made by the Board, if any, relative to the approved positions and the number of 
employees: 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #9, that certain positions contained In the budget which are 
supported in some part by a grant, cost-sharing. child care reimbursement, or other source of 
outside funding, are only approved contingent upon the County receiving the budgeted 
revenues, In the event outside funding is not received, then said positions shall be 
considered unfunded and removed from the budget as necessary; 

2 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #10, that revenues received by the County under Public Act 
106 and 107, 1985 (Convention Facility tax revenues) shall not be used to reduce the 
County's operating millage levy as defined by Public Act 2, 1986; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #11 , that in the event the Board imposes a hiring freeze and 
vacancies occur during the existence of that hiring freeze , the vacancies shall be considered 
and hereby declared to be vacated positions . Said vacated positions shall not be refilled 
except by specific Board authorization . Further, the existence of a hiring freeze which may 
be imposed by the Board shall be , and is hereby declared to be, contingent upon the 
expenditure of budgeted funds, as well as the position specifically listed on the approved 
position roster list; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #12 , that in accordance with Public Act 106 of 1985 and Public 
Act 2 of 1986, if 50% of the estimated Convention Facility Tax revenues are not used to 
reduce the County's operating tax rate, then these funds shall be transmitted to the 
Substance Abuse Coordinating Agency with remaining revenues to be deposited in the 
County's general fund; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #13, that the revenues received by the County under Public 
Act 264 of 1987 (Health and Safety Fund Act) shall not be used to reduce the County's 
operating millage levy; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #14, that in accordance with Public Act 264 of 1987, that 12/17 
of the estimated Cigarette Tax revenues not used to reduce the County's operating tax rate 
shall be used for other purposes specified by Public Act 264 of 1987, with the remaining 
revenues generated by PA 264 of 1987 to be used for other General Fund expenditures; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #15, that the Controller/Administrator be, and is hereby 
appointed, Budget Administrator pursuant to the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, 
MCLA 141.421 et. seq., with power to administer such duties in connection with said budget, 
and may from time to time, be delegated to the Office of Controller/Administrator by the 
Board of Commissioners; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED # 16, that the Budget Administrator be directed to disburse to 
the various agencies, the approved County appropriation on the basis of need as determined 
by the cash balances within their respective funds; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #17 , that the Controller is authorized to establish funds, 
activities , and line item accounts as necessal)' under the State Uniform Chart of Accounts to 
maintain effective financial accounting of county operations; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #18, that inter-fund transfers are automatically approved on a 
quarterly basis in January, April, July, and October based on the quarterly transfer schedule 
included in the annual County Budget unless othelWise changed by the Tuscola County 
Board of Commissioners . Notification of any changes shall be submitted by the 
Controller/Administrator to the appropriate accounting offices; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #19, that claims shall be paid by the Statutory Finance 
Committee following the normal claims approval process unless other payment provisions 

3 




have been made by County Board action By previous Board action, the Board Chairperson 
and Finance Chairperson have the authority to approve payment of claims in advance of the 
regular claims approval process in· situations to avoid not meeting payment deadlines, to 
avoid Interest penalty charges and other situations deemed necessary by the Board 
Chairperson and Finance Chairperson: 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #20, that Maintenance of Effort payments may be paid from 
the Voted Medical Care Facility Fund #298 upon signature of Ihe Medical Care Facility 
Director. Said claim is a fixed per day amount paid by the County to the Slale for patients 
housed at the facility: 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED #21, that in conformance With the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act, the budget includes the following information; 

1} Expenditure data for the most recently completed fiscal year. 

2) 	 An estimate of the expenditure amounts required to cenduet, in the ensuing fiscal 
year, the government of Tuscola County. 

3} 	 Revenue data for the most recently completed fiscal year 

4} 	 An estimate of the revenues, by source of revenue, to be raised or received by 
Tuscola County in the ensuing fiscal year, 

5) 	 The amount of surplus or deficit that has accumulated from prior fiscal years, 
together with an estimate of the amount of surplus or deficit expected in the 
current fiscal year. 

6) 	 An estimate of the amount needed for defiCiency, contingent, or emergency 
purposes, and the amounts needed to pay and to discharge the principal and 
interest of the debt of Tuscola County due in the ensuing fiscal year. 

7) 	 The amount of proposed capital outlay expenditures, except those financed by 
enterprise, public improvemenl, or building and site, or special assessment funds, 
including the estimated total cost and proposed method of financing of each capital 
construction plOject and the projected add!tional annual operating costs of each 
capital construction project and the prOjected additional annual operating cost of 
each capital construction projected for three (3) years beyond the fiscal year 
covered by the budget 

4 




TO· Tuscola County Board of Commissioners 

FROM Controller/Administrator and Chief Accountant 

DATE December 27, 2019 

RE: Year-End Compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act 

In order to be in compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act certain 
2019 year-end financial correcting actions must be made by the County Board of 
Commissioners. This is an annual county activity that is completed to abide by the 
conditions of the act. The County Fiscal Analyst and I have identified preliminary 
recommended year-end adjustments to meet the terms of the Act. It should be noted 
that, further actions may be required at a later date when the County Auditors 
(Gabridge & Co.) begin their annual county auditing work. A summary of each of the 
terms of the act that must be fulfilled is listed below along with a specific 
recommended Board of Commissioners action. 

1. General Fund adjustments so actual year-end expenditures do not exceed 
budget at the activity level 

The following is a list of activity level budgets (departments) in the general fund 
where actual year end expenditures exceeded budget. These budgets will need to be 
increased so the actual year-end expenditures do not exceed budget 

Estimated 2019 
2019 2019 Difference Year End 

Ex enditure Amended Pro·ected Under Budget Amended 
Category/De artment Bud et Actual (Over Budget) Budget 

Leqa) 125.000 210,000 85,000) 21 0,000 
Prosecutor Co-Op 191,046 199,564 (8 .518) 199,564 
Special Programs 69.600 84,000 14.400 84.000 
P!anninq Commiss ion 4,000 5 100 1,100 5.100 
Airport Zoninq 3,400 6,600 3.200 6.600 
Airport Zoninq Board Appeals 1,000 2,000 1,000 2,000 

• 	 Correcting Action - Move that the 2019 genera! fund activity budgets be 
amended as shown in the table above to prevent actual year-end expenditures 
from exceeding budget and in order to gain compliance with the Uniform 
Budgeting and Accounting Act. 



2, Special Revenue and Debt Service Fund adjustments so actual year-end 
expenditures/revenues do not exceed budget at the total fund level 

The following is a list of special revenue and debt service budgets (departments) 
where actual year end expenditures/revenues exceeded budget. These budgets 
need to be increased so actual year-end expenditures/revenues do not exceed 
budget. 

11/3012019 2019 Estimated 2019 

2019 Projected Difference Year End 
Under 

Amended Actual Budge, Amended 
(Over 

Special Revenue Funds Budget ExpfRev Budo.') Budget Comments 

COUNTY PARKS REVENUE 29,500 40,300 (10800) 40,300 Revenue to Actual 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVENUE 3,225,536 4,215,210 (9896") 4,215,210 Revenue to Actual 

EXPENSE 3,195,381 3,463,156 (267,775) 3,463,156 Expense to Actual 

HOP STOP GRANT REVENUE 31,634 38,801 (7 ,167) 38,801 Revenue to Actual 

EXPENSE 31634 38,801 (7,167) 38,801 Expense to Actual 
VOTED BRIDGE 

REVENUE 869,637 874 907 (5,270) 869,637 Revenue to Actual 

PENSION DB BOND DEBT 
REVENUE 490,200 493,727 (3,527) 493,727 Revenue to Actual 

CAPI TAL IMPROVEMENTS REVENUE 258,000 260,473 (2 ,473) 260,473 Revenue to Actual 

TAX FORECLOSURE REVENUE 402,500 659.824 (257,324) 658,824 Revenue to Actual 

EXPENSE 307862 515493 (207631) 515,493 EXDense 10 Actual 

• 	 Correcting Action - Move that the 2019 special revenue fund budgets be 
amended as shown in the table above to prevent actual year-end 
expenditures/revenues from exceeding budget and in order to gain compliance 
with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act. 

3. Correct Special Revenue and Debt Service Funds with Deficits 
The following is any special revenue and debt service funds where actual 
expenditures will exceed revenues and beginning fund balance at year-end if 
supplemental general fund appropriations are not provided . If adjustments were not 
made the fund would finish the year in a deficit and the state would demand that a 
corrective action plan be developed. 



GENERAL FUND APPROPRIA TlONS 

Arbela Two Police Svc Contract $4,000 
ReQional DWI Court Grant $17,717 
Vassar Two Police Svc Contract $19,287 
Millington Twp Police Svc Contract $29,503 

Mental Health Court $21,483 
Victim Services Grant $22,929 
State Survey Grant $38,770 

Victim of Crime Act Grant $1,938 

HDC Stop Grant $1,120 
Homeland Security $15,393 

• 	 Correcting Action - Move that temporary supplemental appropriations from 
the general fund as shown in the table above be authorized to prevent the 
identified funds from finishing the 2019 fiscal year in a deficit situation and gain 
compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act. 

4. Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund 
Estimated delinquent tax net income for 2019 is approximately $845,000 

• 	 Correcting Action - Move to transfer actual delinquent tax income to the 
General Fund as budgeted. 

5. Other Compliance Adjustments 

• 	 Correcting Action - Move to authorize staff after consultation with the county 
auditors to conduct further year-end financial transactions and make other 
adjustments as necessary to gain compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act. 


	#1 2020 Budget Public Hearing

	#2  General Appropriations Act

	#3 Year End Compliance with Uniform Budgeting/Accounting Act




